SUPERSEDED BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 18530
September 5, 1990

Keith S. Fraser

Varni, Fraser, Hartwell & Rodgers

2109 Fourth Street

P.O. Box 511

Livermore, CA  94550‑4551

Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. I‑90‑530

Dear Mr. Fraser:

We have received your letter dated July 13, 1990 seeking formal written confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on August 3, 1990.  As counsel for the Livermore‑Amador Valley Transit Authority, you sought advice concerning the Authority's obligations under the Political Reform Act ("the Act") with respect to its membership in the local chamber of commerce.  Because your letter does not refer to a specific pending governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance only.  (Regulation 18329.)   Your letter generally reflects the advice provided to you, but some clarification is necessary.

On the basis of the facts you provided, you were advised that the Act did not preclude the Authority from continuing its membership in the Livermore Chamber of Commerce even though the Chamber had recently amended its by‑laws to permit it to endorse ballot issues and candidates for elective office.

The Act prohibits a public office from expending, and a candidate from accepting, public moneys for the purpose of seeking elective office.  (Section 85300.)  In the event the Authority's membership in the Chamber could somehow be construed as implicating this prohibition as a result of the amended by‑laws, you were advised that the Chamber could keep its collected membership fees separate from those funds used for the purpose of supporting or opposing candidates for elective office.  Other than this section, we are not aware of any other provisions of the Act that are implicated by the Chamber's by‑law amendment concerning the Authority's membership.

The advice you were provided is limited to the provisions of the Act and does not address other laws that might apply to the situation described in your query.  

I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Jonathan S. Rothman

Counsel, Legal Division
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